
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conferencing via Zoom  

Meeting date: 28 September 2020 

Meeting time: 08.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv 

  

(Private-Pre-meeting)  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30-09.40)   

2a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public 

Accounts Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 

September 2020) 

 (Pages 1 - 9)  

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration 

of the Welsh Government's Response to the Committee's Report 

(09:40 - 09:50) (Pages 10 - 14)  

PAC(5)-19-20 Paper 1 – Welsh Government Response 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

4 A465 Section 2 Road Improvement: Evidence Session with the 

Welsh Government 

(09.50-11.20) (Pages 15 - 45)  

Research Briefing 

 

PAC(5)-19-20 Paper 2 – Correspondence from the Welsh Government 

PAC(5)-19-20 Paper 3 – Paper from the Welsh Government 

 

Andrew Slade – Director General, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources Group, 

Welsh Government 

Simon Jones - Director Economic Infrastructure, Welsh Government 

Andy Falleyn - Deputy Director, Infrastructure, Welsh Government 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(11.20)   

Item 6 

6 A465 Section 2 Road Improvement: Consideration of evidence 

received 

(11.20 - 12:15)   



Tracey Burke 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General 

Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 

Nick Ramsay MS 
Chair  
Public Accounts Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA  

08 September 2020 

Dear Mr Ramsay, 

Following my attendance at Public Accounts Committee on 3 August, and your 
subsequent follow up letter of 11 August, please find enclosed my response to the 
points raised. 

Please let me know if the Committee would like further information or clarification. 

Yours sincerely 

Tracey Burke 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 0258047 
tracey.burke@gov.wales 

Gwefan ● website: 
www.wales.gov.uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-19-20 PTN1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2a

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


2 

 

Public Accounts Committee meeting 
3 August 2020  

Follow-up Actions 
 

 
1) The most recent figures on the take up, by local authority, of the extra 

funding available as part of the ‘Stay Safe. Stay Learning’ programme, (to 

support digitally excluded learners during the current pandemic) to ensure 

traveller sites are equipped with broadband. 

As part of our ‘Stay safe. Stay learning’ programme, support for digitally excluded 
learners in maintained schools was mobilised through the wider Hwb EdTech 
programme.   
 
The Minister for Education committed up to £3 million to support digitally excluded 
learners in maintained schools where there was no existing provision in place from 
their school or local authority. Working with their schools, local authorities utilised the 
funding to provide digitally excluded learners with repurposed school devices and 4G 
MiFi connectivity
[...]
n Abergavenny to Hirwaun. The project was
split into six sections to enable a phased delivery which has been ongoing since 2000.
To date three sections have been built, while delivery of this scheme will complete a
continuous dual carriageway to Dowlais Top.

2. The Section 2 scheme has been on site since the start of 2015 and has been the
subject of significant programme delays and cost increases. Wales Audit Office
prepared a report in February 2020 with the interim findings into the problems faced by
the scheme.

Procurement Philosophy – Early Contractor Involvement 

3. Industry-standard best-practice for large highway infrastructure projects over the last
15+ years has included the use of the Early Contractor Involvement (ECI), Target Cost,
design and build form of procurement. This form of contract is used extensively in the
UK and has been Welsh Government Transport Division’s preferred procurement route
for large, complex infrastructure projects. It has been implemented successfully on a
number of major trunk road projects delivered in Wales in recent years.

4. In the Public Accounts Committee’s June 2015 inquiry report on the Value for Money of
Motorway and Trunk Road Investment the benefits of the ECI contract were
acknowledged and a recommendation made that expansion of the ECI model should
also be considered for lower value schemes.

5. A complicated scheme such as Section 2 is, in theory, well suited to an ECI contract
provided the contractor makes best use of the design development stage to undertake
the necessary investigations to understand the site constraints, the methods required
to build the project and the level and nature of the risks to delivery.

6. The ECI approach for this scheme required the appointment of a contractor to
undertake:

• Part 1: Key Stage 3 (Outline Design & Environmental Impact Assessment)
and Key Stage 4 (Statutory Process), and on satisfactory completion of this
work

• Part 2: Key Stage 6 (Construction & aftercare).

7.
[...]
 complete 

 
54. Welsh Government are in the process of considering the full implications of the 

arbitration award and preparing for further substantive discussion with Costain 
regarding the completion of the works and the final account. 

 
55. Costain regulatory statement to the market at the end of 2019, and pre COVID 

identified a scheduled completion in the first half of 2021. COVID resulted in a 2 week 
lockdown of the site in March/ April while Costain modified their working practices and 
brought in additional welfare facilities and safety protocols. Other than that, to date 
COVID has had only a limited impact on progress on site.  

 
56. Following the recent arbitration decision on RW14, Welsh Government will be seeking  

programme clarity from Costain. In their statement to the city on 2nd September 2020 
Costain confirmed they “…will continue to fulfil the Company's obligations under the 
Contract, with completion scheduled in 2021.” 

 
57. Any programme to finish will necessarily be COVID-19 dependent and could be 

affected by further lockdowns and isolations or quarantines of major suppliers. 
 

 
 
 

Pack Page 45


	Agenda
	2a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 September 2020)
	3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration of the Welsh Government's Response to the Committee's Report
	4 A465 Section 2 Road Improvement: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-19-20 P2 - WG letter
	PAC(5)-19-20 P3 - WG paper






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 28 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6457 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay MS (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett MS 

Angela Burns MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Simon Jones, Welsh Government 

Andy Falleyn, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton – Auditor General for Wales 

Matthew Mortlock 

Stephen Lisle 

Nick Selwyn 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/9ed12129-75af-4131-89c0-a7de2bb29ce8?autostart=True


 

 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 

Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (9 September 2020)  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The paper was noted and it was agreed the Chair would forward the letter to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee and the Equalities, Local Government 

and Communities Committee requesting that a watching brief is maintained on the 

issues contained in the letter. 

3 Effectiveness of Local Planning Authorities in Wales: Consideration of 

the Welsh Government's Response to the Committee's Report  

3.1 The Members considered and noted the Welsh Government’s Response to the 

Committee’s report. 

3.2 It was agreed that the Chair will write to the Welsh Government seeking clearer 

commitments, appropriate timescales and a series of measurable actions with regard 

to Recommendations 5, 6 & 7. 

4 A465 Section 2 Road Improvement: Evidence Session with the Welsh 

Government  

4.1 The Committee questioned the witnesses on the A465 Section 2 Road 

Improvement. 

4.2 The Welsh Government agreed to send further details on a number of issues 

raised. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 A465 Section 2 Road Improvement: Consideration of evidence 

received  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


